Docusign Envelope ID: D749DD9F-C029-44C0-8D42-71F24D0D92D1

RFP230098DWJ -R534213
Countywide Ethernet Services
CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COUNTYWIDE ETHERNET SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COUNTYWIDE ETHERNET
SERVICES is made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County
Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and CenturyLink Sales

Solutions, Inc. (“CenturyLink,” “Lumen,” or “Vendor,"), collectively, the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement to purchase countywide ethernet services
through Solicitation No. RFP230098DWIJ with Vendor on the 26" day of February, 2024

("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, after the execution of the Agreement the County determined that it would be in
their best interest to add 500Mbps Metro Ethernet - Classic Enhanced Services to the Green Meadows
WTP located at 16003 Airport Haul Rd. Fort Myers, FL 33913, in the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIX. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement, the
Parties desire to modify the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule of the Agreement to include add new ethernet

services for the Green Meadows WTP.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL
COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Parties agree that effective upon full execution of this Amendment, Exhibit B. Fee

Schedule of the Agreement shall be superseded by:

[Remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]
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Pricing from Original RFP

Street State Postal

Code

(0]{:1¢
Speed

36 and 60
Month

Product Type

Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet

Classic Ethernet

15147 McGregor Blvd
16003 Airport Haul Rd
6928 Stringfellow Rd
4271 St. Clair Ave
11950 Corkscrew Rd
6480 South Point.

806 South St

7091 Shadow Creek Blvd
13265 Soccer Dr

779 Pondella Rd

1366 San Souci Dr
3841 Ballard Rd

16101 Alico Rd.

12901 Palm Beach Blvd
18250 Durrance Rd
7351 Samville Rd

1450 Werner Dr.

18521 Three Oaks Pkwy
5441 Palm Beach Bivd
17155 Pine Ridge Rd
16001 Airport Haul Rd
1700 Monroe St

7401 College Pkwy

Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
W Ft. Myer
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers Beach
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers
Ft. Myers

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

33902
33913
33956
33903
33928
33919
33931
33908
33913
33903
33919
33913
33913
33905
33917
33917
33920
33912
33905
33931
33913
33901
33907

100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
100 Mbps
20 Mbps
2000 Mbps

36 Month | 60 Month
Approved | Approved
MRR MRR
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$296.45 $269.50
$207.90 $173.25
$885.50  $827.75

Approved
NRR

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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Pricing for Sites Listed on Addendum Number 3

Product Type

Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
Classic Ethernet
*Classic Ethernet

Classic Ethernet

Street

2955 Van Buren St.
921 SW 39th Terrace
3095 Blount St.

2201 Edison Ave.
10560 Reynolds Rd.
6431 Topaz Ct

1700 Monroe St

50 Pine Island Rd.

11500 Fenway South Dr.

70 Danley Dr.

2421 Buckingham Rd.
519 Chiquita Blvd.
1040 10th St.

4301 Edison Ave.

55 Homestead Rd
6490 South Pointe.
10700 Russell Rd.
131 Harbor Dr

60 Danley Dr/Suite 2
26876 Pine Ave.
*2876 Pine Ave.
16003 Airport Haul Rd

Fort Myers
Cape Coral
Fort Myers
Fort Myers
Bonita Springs
Fort Myers
Fort Myers
N Fort Myers
Fort Myers
Fort Myers
Fort Myers
Cape Coral
Boca Grande
Fort Myers
Lehigh Acres
Fort Myers
Bokeelia
Boca Grande
Fort Myers
Bonita Springs
Bonita Springs
Fort Myers

Postal
Code

FL 33916
FL | 33914
FL 33916
FL | 33901
FL 34135
FL | 33966
FL 33901
FL | 33903
FL 33913
FL | 33907
FL 33905
FL | 33993
FL 33921
FL | 33916
FL 33936
FL | 33919
FL 33922
FL | 33921
FL 33907
FL | 34135
FL 34135
FL | 33913

(0);{:14
Speed

50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
50 Mbps
500 Mbps

*Lumen did not quote 2876 Pine Ave., Bonita Springs FL 34135 as it is a bad address.
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36 Month | 60 Month
Approved | Approved
MRR MRR
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$248.50 $221.65
$400.00 | $400.00

$5,370.00

$4,833.00

36 and 60
Month
Approved
NRR

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$48,100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$48,100.00
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed,
in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto. Each individual signing this Amendment directly and
expressly warrants that he/she has been given and has received and accepted authority to sign and
execute the Amendment on behalf of the party for whom it is indicated he/she has signed, and
further has been expressly given and received and accepted authority to enter into a binding
amendment on behalf of such party with respect to the matters contained herein and as stated

herein.
DATED °>/12/2025 1 4:15 PM EDT by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners.
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
DocuSigned by:
- Pamla {%«7(,5
’ -0/4300D8EA Bﬁ?ﬂi
pi%&mgsfa eyes
Director, Public Utilities, on behalf of the
Board of County Commissioners
APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of
Lee County Only
DocuSigned by:
Amanda L. Swindle
BY:
-ECIOBSAS584DB4A3—
County Attorney's Office
DATED this 7th day of May , 2025 by CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc.
Oteve Arweasrn
ATTEST: BY': steveAmeson (May7,2025 15:17 CDT)
Authorized Signature
Steve Arneson
(Witness) Authorized Signature Printed Name

R786694 - Manager Offer Management

Authorized Signature Title
CORPORATE SEAL:
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Metro Ethernet addendum

Final Audit Report 2025-05-07
Created: 2025-05-07
By: Jose Avalos (Jose.Avalos@lumen.com)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAIUNgHeSOKK1AV7JIMh4_Vasr5421267A

"Metro Ethernet addendum" History

9 Document created by Jose Avalos (Jose.Avalos@Ilumen.com)
2025-05-07 - 6:06:16 PM GMT- IP address: 155.70.52.173

E1 Document emailed to stephen.arneson1@Ilumen.com for signature
2025-05-07 - 6:08:15 PM GMT

9 Email viewed by stephen.arneson1@lumen.com
2025-05-07 - 6:41:47 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.58.126

% Signer stephen.arneson1@Ilumen.com entered name at signing as Steve Arneson
2025-05-07 - 8:17:45 PM GMT- IP address: 155.70.52.171

% Document e-signed by Steve Arneson (stephen.arneson1@lumen.com)
Signature Date: 2025-05-07 - 8:17:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 155.70.52.171

@ Agreement completed.
2025-05-07 - 8:17:47 PM GMT
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