RFP230098DWJ -R534213
Countywide Ethernet Services
Control ink Salas Solutions Inc. American

CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COUNTYWIDE ETHERNET SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COUNTYWIDE ETHERNET

SERVICES is made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County

Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and CenturyLink Sales

Solutions, Inc. ("CenturyLink," "Lumen," or "Vendor,"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement to purchase countywide ethernet services

through Solicitation No. RFP230098DWJ with Vendor on the 26th day of February, 2024

("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, after the execution of the Agreement the County determined that it would be in

their best interest to add 500Mbps Metro Ethernet - Classic Enhanced Services to the Green Meadows

WTP located at 16003 Airport Haul Rd. Fort Myers, FL 33913, in the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIX. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement, the

Parties desire to modify the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule of the Agreement to include add new ethernet

services for the Green Meadows WTP.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Parties agree that effective upon full execution of this Amendment, Exhibit B. Fee

Schedule of the Agreement shall be superseded by:

[Remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

Page 1 of 5

RFP230098DWJ -R534213 Countywide Ethernet Services

CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

Pricing from Original RFP								
Product Type	Street	City	State	Postal Code	Offer Speed	36 Month Approved MRR	60 Month Approved MRR	36 and 60 Month Approved NRR
Classic Ethernet	15147 McGregor Blvd	Ft. Myers	FL	33902	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	16003 Airport Haul Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33913	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	6928 Stringfellow Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33956	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	4271 St. Clair Ave	W Ft. Myer	FL	33903	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	11950 Corkscrew Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33928	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	6480 South Point.	Ft. Myers	FL	33919	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	806 South St	Ft. Myers Beach	FL	33931	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	7091 Shadow Creek Blvd	Ft. Myers	FL	33908	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	13265 Soccer Dr	Ft. Myers	FL	33913	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	779 Pondella Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33903	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	1366 San Souci Dr	Ft. Myers	FL	33919	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	3841 Ballard Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33913	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	16101 Alico Rd.	Ft. Myers	FL	33913	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	12901 Palm Beach Blvd	Ft. Myers	FL	33905	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	18250 Durrance Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33917	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	7351 Samville Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33917	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	1450 Werner Dr.	Ft. Myers	FL	33920	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	18521 Three Oaks Pkwy	Ft. Myers	FL	33912	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	5441 Palm Beach Blvd	Ft. Myers	FL	33905	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	17155 Pine Ridge Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33931	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	16001 Airport Haul Rd	Ft. Myers	FL	33913	100 Mbps	\$296.45	\$269.50	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	1700 Monroe St	Ft. Myers	FL	33901	20 Mbps	\$207.90	\$173.25	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	7401 College Pkwy	Ft. Myers	FL	33907	2000 Mbps	\$885.50	\$827.75	\$0.00
Total				_		\$7,318.85	\$6,660.50	

RFP230098DWJ -R534213 Countywide Ethernet Services

CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

Product Type	Street	City	State	Postal Code	Offer Speed	36 Month Approved MRR	60 Month Approved MRR	36 and 60 Month Approved NRR
Classic Ethernet	2955 Van Buren St.	Fort Myers	FL	33916	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	921 SW 39th Terrace	Cape Coral	FL	33914	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	3095 Blount St.	Fort Myers	FL	33916	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	2201 Edison Ave.	Fort Myers	FL	33901	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	10560 Reynolds Rd.	Bonita Springs	FL	34135	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	6431 Topaz Ct	Fort Myers	FL	33966	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	1700 Monroe St	Fort Myers	FL	33901	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	50 Pine Island Rd.	N Fort Myers	FL	33903	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	11500 Fenway South Dr.	Fort Myers	FL	33913	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	70 Danley Dr.	Fort Myers	FL	33907	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	2421 Buckingham Rd.	Fort Myers	FL	33905	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	519 Chiquita Blvd.	Cape Coral	FL	33993	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	1040 10th St.	Boca Grande	FL	33921	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	4301 Edison Ave.	Fort Myers	FL	33916	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	55 Homestead Rd	Lehigh Acres	FL	33936	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	6490 South Pointe.	Fort Myers	FL	33919	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	10700 Russell Rd.	Bokeelia	FL	33922	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	131 Harbor Dr	Boca Grande	FL	33921	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$48,100.00
Classic Ethernet	60 Danley Dr/Suite 2	Fort Myers	FL	33907	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
Classic Ethernet	26876 Pine Ave.	Bonita Springs	FL	34135	50 Mbps	\$248.50	\$221.65	\$0.00
*Classic Ethernet	*2876 Pine Ave.	Bonita Springs	FL	34135	50 Mbps	-	-	-
Classic Ethernet	16003 Airport Haul Rd	Fort Myers	FL	33913	500 Mbps	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
Total						\$5,370.00	\$4,833.00	\$48,100.00

^{*}Lumen did not quote 2876 Pine Ave., Bonita Springs FL 34135 as it is a bad address.

RFP230098DWJ -R534213 Countywide Ethernet Services CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto. Each individual signing this Amendment directly and expressly warrants that he/she has been given and has received and accepted authority to sign and execute the Amendment on behalf of the party for whom it is indicated he/she has signed, and further has been expressly given and received and accepted authority to enter into a binding amendment on behalf of such party with respect to the matters contained herein and as stated herein.

DATED	by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners.
	COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	DocuSigned by:
	BY: Pamela keyes
	Pamela Keyes
	Director, Public Utilities, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners
	APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only
	DocuSigned by:
	BY: Amanda L. Swindle EC9B5A5584DD473 County Attorney's Office
	County Attorney's Öffice
DATED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>M</u>	flay , 2025 by CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc.
ATTEST:	BY: Steve Arnsson Steve Ameson (May 7, 2025 15:17 CDT)
	Authorized Signature
	Steve Arneson
(Witness)	Authorized Signature Printed Name
	R786694 - Manager Offer Management
	Authorized Signature Title
CORPORATE SEAL:	

Docusign Envelope ID: D749DD9F-C029-44C0-8D42-71F24D0D92D1

RFP230098DWJ -R534213 Countywide Ethernet Services CenturyLink Sales Solutions, Inc. - Amendment No. 1

Metro Ethernet addendum

Final Audit Report 2025-05-07

Created: 2025-05-07

By: Jose Avalos (Jose.Avalos@lumen.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAluNqHeS0KK1AV7JIMh4_Vasr5421267A

"Metro Ethernet addendum" History

Document created by Jose Avalos (Jose.Avalos@lumen.com) 2025-05-07 - 6:06:16 PM GMT- IP address: 155.70.52.173

Document emailed to stephen.arneson1@lumen.com for signature 2025-05-07 - 6:08:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by stephen.arneson1@lumen.com 2025-05-07 - 6:41:47 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.58.126

Signer stephen.arneson1@lumen.com entered name at signing as Steve Arneson 2025-05-07 - 8:17:45 PM GMT- IP address: 155.70.52.171

Document e-signed by Steve Arneson (stephen.arneson1@lumen.com)
Signature Date: 2025-05-07 - 8:17:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 155.70.52.171

Agreement completed. 2025-05-07 - 8:17:47 PM GMT

